## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## Act 347 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A 70.111		
2	86th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2007		HOUSE BILL	1576
4				
5	By: Representative Over	rbey		
6				
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN A	ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 27-14-601 TO		
10	PROVIDE THAT MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS WHO SELL ONLY			
11	ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED TO			
12	ISSU	JANCE OF A DEALER LICENSE PLATE; AND FOR O	ГНЕR	
13	PURF	POSES.		
14				
15		Subtitle		
16	T	O PROVIDE THAT MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS		
17	И	THO SELL ONLY ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES SHALL		
18	N	OT BE ENTITLED TO ISSUANCE OF A DEALER		
19	I	ICENSE PLATE.		
20				
21				
22	BE IT ENACTED BY T	HE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	SAS:	
23				
24	SECTION 1.	Arkansas Code § 27-14-601(a)(6)(B)(ii)(a),	concerning	
25	dealer license pla	tes, is amended to read as follows:		
26		(ii)(a) Upon Except as provided in	subdivision	
27	(a)(6)(B)(iv) of t	his section for dealers who sell only all	terrain-vehic	les,
28	upon furnishing th	e certification to the director, or a copy	of the deale	r's
29	license from eithe	r the Department of Arkansas State Police	or the Arkans	as
30	Motor Vehicle Comm	ission and the payment of a fee of one hur	dred dollars	
31	(\$100), the dealer	shall be issued a master license plate an	ıd upon the	
32	payment of a fee of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) shall be issued a dealer's			's
33	extra license plat	extra license plate as provided in § 27-14-1704. There is no limit to the		
34	number of dealer's	extra license plates that may be purchase	<del>d by a dealer</del>	<del>.</del>
35	However, the deale	r must secure a master license plate for e	ach separate	

1	place of business.
2	
3	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 27-14-601(a)(6)(B), concerning fees for
4	dealer registration, is amended to add an additional subdivision to read as
5	follows:
6	(iv)(a) Upon furnishing certification to the
7	director or a copy of the dealer's license from the Arkansas Motor Vehicle
8	Commission and upon the payment of one hundred dollars (\$100), dealers
9	engaged exclusively in the business of buying and selling all-terrain
10	vehicles, as defined in § 27-21-102, shall be issued certification from the
11	director for the purpose of assigning all-terrain vehicle titles.
12	(b) Each dealer location shall be treated as a
13	separate entity and certification by the director shall be required for each
14	location.
15	(c) Notwithstanding any other provision of
16	this chapter, all-terrain vehicle dealers that are engaged solely in the
17	business of buying and selling all-terrain vehicles shall not be provided and
18	shall not be authorized to use dealer's license plates designed for any motor
19	vehicle required to be registered for operation on public streets and
20	highways.
21	
22	APPROVED: 3/19/2007
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	